OP \$115.00 2149553

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM657118

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hargray Communications Group, Inc.		06/30/2021	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA
ComSouth Corporation		06/30/2021	Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	10 South Dearborn, Floor L2	
Internal Address:	IL1-1145	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603	
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2149553	HARGRAY	
Registration Number:	5024282	LOWCOUNTRY BROADBAND	
Registration Number:	2231522	Н	
Registration Number:	5038754	COMSOUTH	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900626704

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2021

Total Attachments: 6

- source=04. Cable One Trademark Security Agreement (Hargray Communications Group and ComSouth)#page1.tif
- source=04. Cable One Trademark Security Agreement (Hargray Communications Group and ComSouth)#page2.tif
- source=04. Cable One Trademark Security Agreement (Hargray Communications Group and ComSouth)#page3.tif
- source=04. Cable One Trademark Security Agreement (Hargray Communications Group and ComSouth)#page4.tif
- source=04. Cable One Trademark Security Agreement (Hargray Communications Group and ComSouth)#page5.tif
- source=04. Cable One Trademark Security Agreement (Hargray Communications Group and ComSouth)#page6.tif

Trademark Security Agreement

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2021, by Hargray Communications Group, Inc. and ComSouth Corporation (individually, a "<u>Pledgor</u>", and, collectively, the "<u>Pledgors</u>"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to a Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. Each Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Pledgor:

- (a) Trademarks of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto;
- (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby;
- (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill; and
- (d) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any

[[5623927]]

provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Obligations (other than (i) obligations under Secured Hedge Agreements, (ii) Cash Management Obligations and (iii) contingent reimbursement and indemnification obligations not yet accrued and payable) and termination of the Security Agreement or the disposition of any Trademark in which a security interest is granted under this Trademark Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks or those that are the subject of such disposition, as the case may be, under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement shall become effective when it has been executed by each Additional Guarantor and the Administrative Agent and when the Administrative Agent has received counterparts hereof which, when taken together, bear the signatures of each of the other parties hereto, and thereafter shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Any signature to this Trademark Security Agreement may be delivered by facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf) or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 or the New York Electronic Signature and Records Act or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law. For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing also applies to any amendment, extension or renewal of this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York (without regard to the conflict of law principles thereof to the extent that the application of the laws of another jurisdiction would be required thereby).

[signature page follows]

[[5623927]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

HARGRAY COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC.

By:

Name: Steven S. Cochran Title: Vice President

COMSOUTH CORPORATION

By:

Name: Steven S. Cochran Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to the Trademark Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Kelly Milton

Title: Executive Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Hargray Communications Group, Inc.	2149553	HARGRAY
	4/7/1998	
Hargray Communications Group, Inc.	5024282	LOWCOUNTRY
Oroup, me.	8/16/2016	BROADBAND
Hargray Communications Group, Inc.	2231522 3/16/1999	Н
ComSouth Corporation	5038754	COMSOUTH
	9/13/2016	

Trademark Applications:

None.

[[5623927]]

RECORDED: 06/30/2021